Type A Cable Assemblies
Type A assemblies are wired per Figure 5-4 OF ECSS-
E-ST-50-12C Rev. 1, which is the recommended type
for new Spacewire applications. The shields of all
signals are terminated to the shell of the connector,
while position 3 of the connector remains unfilled.
Type AL Cable Assemblies
The ‘L’ in ‘Type AL’ stands for Legacy. As such, Type

M50 = SPACE GRADE MICRO-D, LEVEL 1, PER EEE-INST-002,
M53 = SPACE GRADE MICRO-D, LEVEL 2, PER EEE-INST-002, LEAVE BLANK FOR LAB GRADE
ORDERING GUIDE FOR METAL SPACEWIRE JUMPER ASSEMBLIES
A =  WIRED PER FIGURE 5-4 OF ECSS-E-ST-50-12C Rev.1 (FOR NEW APPLICATIONS),
AL =  WIRED PER FIGURE 5-5 OF ECSS-E-ST-50-12C Rev.1 (FOR LEGACY APPLICATIONS)
-A M506 X 18.0 -N 01
8 = 28 AWG, 6 = 26 AWG
X = ESCC/033 TYPE CABLE
XX.X = LENGTH IN INCHES
N = ELECTROLESS NICKEL PLATED ALUMINIUM SHELL,  P = PASSIVATED STAINLESS
01 = FIXED JACKPOSTS (STD), 02 = JACKSCREWS, STD LENGTH, HEX HEAD (STD), 03 =
JACKSCREWS, STD LENGTH, SLOTTED, 04 = JACKSCREWS, LONG HEX, 05  = JACKSCREWS,
LONG SLOTTED, 08 = NON-REMOVEABLE JACKSCREWS
JUM = JUMPER
MMDP = METAL MICRO-D PIN
MMDS = METAL MICRO-D SOCKET
–08 = 8 Lines
WC = WIRED CABLE
-MMDP-MMDP -08 -WCJUM-MMDP-MMDP-08-WC6X18.0-N01-AM50 EX. PART NUMBER JUM
PRODUCT TYPE
SERIES
# OF LINES
TERMINATION
WIRE AWG
WIRE TYPE
TOTAL LENGTH
SHELL MATERIAL & FINISH
HARDWARE
WIRING SCHEDULE TYPE
SPACE LEVEL SCREENING
M50 = SPACE GRADE MICRO-D, LEVEL 1, PER EEE-INST-002,
M53 = SPACE GRADE MICRO-D, LEVEL 2, PER EEE-INST-002, LEAVE BLANK FOR LAB GRADE
ORDERING GUIDE FOR METAL SPACEWIRE JUMPER ASSEMBLIES
A =  WIRED PER FIGURE 5-4 OF ECSS-E-ST-50-12C Rev.1 (FOR NEW APPLICATIONS),
AL =  WIRED PER FIGURE 5-5 OF ECSS-E-ST-50-12C Rev.1 (FOR LEGACY APPLICATIONS)
-A M506 X 18.0 -N 01
8 = 28 AWG, 6 = 26 AWG
X = ESCC/033 TYPE CABLE
XX.X = LENGTH IN INCHES
N = ELECTROLESS NICKEL PLATED ALUMINIUM SHELL,  P = PASSIVATED STAINLESS
01 = FIXED JACKPOSTS (STD), 02 = JACKSCREWS, STD LENGTH, HEX HEAD (STD), 03 =
JACKSCREWS, STD LENGTH, SLOTTED, 04 = JACKSCREWS, LONG HEX, 05  = JACKSCREWS,
LONG SLOTTED, 08 = NON-REMOVEABLE JACKSCREWS
JUM = JUMPER
MMDP = METAL MICRO-D PIN
MMDS = METAL MICRO-D SOCKET
–08 = 8 Lines
WC = WIRED CABLE
-MMDP-MMDP -08 -WC
SpaceWire Micro-D High-Speed Characterization
T210102 Rev1 – January 28, 2021
1. Product Description
1.1. Assembly P/N: A115042-001
1.2. Connector Description: 1-meter SpaceWire Micro-D Jumper
1.3. Cable Primaries1: 26 AWG ePTFE 4X STP
1.4. Cable Shield: 38 AWG Silver Plated Copper (90% Min coverage)
1.5. Cable Jacket: Fluoroplastic, Blue
1.6. Insulator: 9-position
2. High-Speed Performance Targets2
2.1. Insertion Loss: 7dB to 600 MHz (3rd Harmonic)
2.2. Far End Crosstalk (FEXT): < 20dB to 1 GHz
2.3. Near End Crosstalk (NEXT): < 20dB to 1 GHz
2.4. Intra-pair SkewMAX: < 0.5ns
2.4. Inter-Pair SkewMAX: Intra-pair SkewMAX + 0.07ns
1 Uses Gore GSC-05-82730-00 Cable.
2 Per “ECSS-E-ST-50-12C-Rev.1”, pages 46-50 (Section 5.3.4), May 15, 2019.
Spec 1-METER 3-METER
ZMIN 75 Ω 98 Ω 98 Ω
ZMAX 125 Ω 124 Ω 124 Ω
ZMIN 90 Ω 96 Ω 96 Ω
ZMAX 100 Ω 105 Ω 106 Ω
0.825 GHz 5 dB 5 dB 2 dB
2.475 GHz 12 dB 9 dB 5 dB
4.125 GHz 20 dB 12 dB 5 dB
5.100 GHz 25 dB 15 dB 8 dB
2.4
Differential
Far-End Crosstalk
FEXTMAX < -20dB -31 dB -38 dB
2.5 Intra-Pair Skew SkewMAX 112ps 15 ps 47 ps
Cable Differential
Impedance
Parameter
2.2
2.3
Differential
Insertion Loss
2.1
Connector Differential
Impedance
2.1 Differential Insertion Loss
 Insertion loss is the ratio of the transmitted signal to the incident signal.
2.2 Differential Far-End Crosstalk (FEXT)
Far-End Crosstalk measures the unwanted coupling between differential pairs, measured from the
input of one pair to the output of another pair.
Spec 1-meter
Differential
Insertion Loss
Loss600MHz > -7 dB -1.6 dB
SPEC NEXT
SDD16 -20 dB -26 dB
SDD17 -20 dB -30 dB
SDD25 -20 dB -27 dB